

MACT No. 243/20
Sunita Vs Jai Mal Singh

05.01.2021

Fresh case received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Court hearing through video conferencing by cisco webex.

Present : Ms. Arti Sharma, Counsel for petitioner.

The counsel for petitioner has stated that accident had occurred within jurisdiction of PS Loni, District Ghaziabad, UP but petitioners are residing at Gokalpur, North-East, Delhi at the address mentioned in Memo of Parties and copies of aadhar cards of petitioners have been filed on record as proof of residence.

Claimant(s) are directed to open savings bank account(s) in nationalized bank near the place of their residence and the concerned bank is directed not to issue any cheque book(s) and/or debit card(s) to the claimant(s) and if the same have already been issued, the bank is directed to cancel the same and make an endorsement on the passbook of the claimant(s) to the effect that no cheque book and/or debit card shall be issued to the claimant(s) without the permission of the Court. The claimant(s) may produce the copy of the order passed by the Claims Tribunal before the concerned bank and bank shall make an endorsement on the passbook. The claimant(s) are directed to produce two photographs, specimen signatures, bank passbook with the necessary endorsement as well as Aadhaar card and PAN card before the Claims Tribunal.

Copy of this order be given dasti to petitioner / claimant for compliance. Notice of the claim petition be issued upon all the respondents on taking steps for NDOH.

At request, be fixed for report / further proceedings

04.05.2021.

(TYAGITA SINGH)
PO/MACT/NE/KKD/DELHI/ 05.01.2021 (bb)